
Mission statement of McKinleyville Community Services District: 
“Provide McKinleyville with safe and reliable water, wastewater, lighting, open 
space, parks and recreation, library services, and other appropriate services 

for an urban community in an environmentally and fiscally responsible 
manner.” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

WILL BE HELD 
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 2, 2023 AT 6:00pm 

LOCATION: AZALEA HALL 
1620 Pickett Road 

McKinleyville, California 

Or 

TELECONFERENCE Via ZOOM & TELEPHONE: 
Use ZOOM MEETING ID: 859 4543 6653 (https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85945436653) or DIAL 

IN TOLL FREE: 1-888-788-0099 (No Password Required!) 

To participate in person, please come to Azalea Hall. 

To participate by teleconference, please use the toll free number listed above, or join through the 
internet at the Zoom App with weblink and ID number listed above, or the public may submit written 

comments to the Board Secretary at: comments@mckinleyvillecsd.com up until 4:30 p.m. on 
Tuesday, August 1, 2023.  

All Public Comment received before the above deadline will be provided to the Board at 9 a.m. on 
Wednesday, August 2, 2023 in a supplemental packet information that will also be posted on the 

website for public viewing.  

___________________________________________________________________ 
AGENDA 
6:00 p.m. 

A. CALL TO ORDER
A.1 Roll Call

A.2 Pledge of Allegiance

A.3 Additions or Changes to the Agenda
Items may be added to the Agenda in accordance with Section 54954.2(b)(2) of the Government Code
(Brown Act), upon a determination by two-thirds vote of the members of the legislative body present at the
time of the meeting, or, if less than two-thirds of the members are present, a unanimous vote of those
members present, that there is a need to take immediate action and that the need for action came to the
attention of the McKinleyville Community Services District after the Agenda was posted.
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 MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY  
SERVICES DISTRICT HELD ON WEDNESDAY, JUNE 7, 2023 AT 6:00 P.M. 

IN PERSON AT AZALEA HALL – 1620 PICKETT ROAD, MCKINLEYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 
and 

TELECONFERENCE Via ZOOM & TELEPHONE: 
ZOOM MEETING ID: 859 4543 6653 (https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85945436653) and  

TOLL FREE: 1-888-788-0099 

AGENDA ITEM A. CALL TO ORDER: 
A.1 Roll Call: The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. with following Directors and staff in
attendance in person at Azalea Hall:

Greg Orsini, President Pat Kaspari, General Manager 
Scott Binder, Vice President April Sousa, Board Secretary  
James Biteman, Director Joey Blaine, Board Secretary  
David Couch, Director  James Henry, Operations Director 
Dennis Mayo, Director Lesley Frisbee, Parks & Recreation Director  

Nicole Alvarado, Finance Director 
Norman Schwenn, IT Technician 

A.2 Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Director Couch.

A.3 Additions to the Agenda: There were no additions or changes to the agenda.
A.4 Approval of the Agenda:
Motion: It was moved to approve the agenda. 
Motion by: Director Mayo; Second: Director Binder 
There were no comments from the Board or public. 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Biteman, Couch, Mayo and Orsini Nays:  None   Absent: None 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

A.5  Closed Session Discussion

General Manager Kaspari commented that there was nothing to report out of the May 3, 2023 closed 
session discussion. 

AGENDA ITEM B.  PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

No public hearing scheduled. 

AGENDA ITEM C.  PUBLIC COMMENT AND WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS:   

Justin Bardez of a local senior pickleball group requested future use of Azalea Hall for pickleball. 

AGENDA ITEM D.  CONSENT CALENDAR:  
D.1 Consider Approval of the Minutes of the Board of Directors Regular Meeting on May 3,

2023 
D.2 Consider Approval of April 2023 Treasurer’s Report
D.3 Compliance with State Double Check Valve (DCV) Law
D.4 Consider Adoption of Resolution 2023-10 Amending the Rules and Regulations Rule

45.03.b Facility Use Fees and 45.03.c Event Service Fees 

Item D.1 Attachment 1
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D.5 Consider Approval of Hiller Sports Complex Facility Use Agreement Contracts between
MCSD and the Mad River Youth Soccer League (MRYSL) 

D.6 Distribution of Annual Board Self Evaluation
Motion: It was moved to approve the Consent Calendar. 
Motion by: Director Mayo; Second: Director Couch 
There were no comments from the Board or public. 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Biteman, Couch, Mayo and Orsini Nays:  None   Absent: None 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

AGENDA ITEM E. CONTINUED AND NEW BUSINESS: 

E.1 Consider Adoption of Resolution 2023-12 Recognizing, Honoring, and Commending April
Sousa for Service as District Board Secretary 

General Manager Kaspari gave an overview of the item and read Resolution 2023-12 into the record.  
Board members each gave their personal thanks for April’s service to MCSD. 

Board Secretary Sousa expressed appreciation for her time of employment at MCSD. 

Motion: It was moved to adopt Resolution 2023-12 recognizing and honoring April Sousa for her years 
of service to the McKinleyville Community Services District. 
Motion by: Director Mayo; Second: Director Couch 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Biteman, Couch, Mayo and Orsini Nays:  None   Absent: None 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed  

E.2 Incorporation Information Presentation by Humboldt LAFCo Staff and Discussion of
Response to Humboldt County Civil Grand Jury Report on Incorporation 

General Manager Kaspari reviewed the item. 

Colette Santsche, Executive Director of Humboldt Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCo), gave 
a presentation on the LAFCo incorporation process. 

The Board asked questions regarding the District’s role in the incorporation process. 

President Orsini opened the floor for public comment on the LAFCo presentation. 

Ryan Stewart, community member, asked where McKinleyville is at in the incorporation process. 

John Murray, former Humboldt County Public Works Director, commented on the significance of 
“revenue neutrality” within the incorporation process. 

5th District Supervisor Steve Madrone, representing himself, commented on the recent Incorporation 
Report by Cal Poly Humboldt and the work of the McKinleyville Incorporation Exploration Sub-
Committee (MIESC). 

Kevin Jenkins, chair of the MIESC, commented on the creation of the MIESC by the MMAC.  He 
directed the community to the MMAC website for minutes and meeting information. 

General Manager Kaspari overviewed the Humboldt County Civil Grand Jury (HCCGJ) report, MCSD’s 
invitation to respond to the report, and recommendations by District legal counsel. 

President Orsini asked for clarification on the 60-day window of response time.  General Manager 
Kaspari replied the report was made official on May 24, 2023. 

10



The Board asked clarifying questions and President Orsini noted that regardless of incorporation status, 
MCSD may continue to exist and provide the existing level of service. 

GM Kaspari clarified that no MCSD senior staff had been interviewed by the HCCGJ. 

Motion: To authorize General Manager Kaspari to draft a response letter to be submitted to the 
Humboldt County Civil Grand Jury after review by legal counsel and President Orsini. 
Motion by: Director Mayo; Second: Director Binder 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Biteman, Couch, Mayo and Orsini Nays:  None   Absent: None 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed  

E.3 Consider Approval of Project Signs for the Baduwa’t or Mad River Floodplain and Public
Access Project 

General Manager Kaspari reviewed the item. 

Director Mayo asked about the naming of the trail.  President Orsini recommended he provide his 
suggestion by following MCSD procedures. 

President Orsini requested that the involved tribes are given the opportunity to review any overall Tribal 
map if it is included in the subsequent signs before final publishing. 

There was no public comment. 

Motion:  To approve the two project signs reviewed for the District’s new restoration and Public Access 
Project. 
Motion by: Director Binder; Second: Director Biteman 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Biteman, Couch, Mayo and Orsini Nays:  None   Absent: None 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

E.4 Approve Conveyance of Mad River Restoration Floodplain and Public Access Facilities
from CalTrout to MCSD 

General Manager Kaspari reviewed the item. 

President Orsini asked clarifying questions on depreciation of the assets. 

There was no public comment. 

Motion: To adopt the conveyance of the facilities located on APN 508-021-006 & 508-021-007 as 
detailed in the Agreement. 
Motion by: Director Mayo; Second: Director Binder 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Biteman, Couch, Mayo and Orsini Nays:  None   Absent: None 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

E.5 FY2022-23 Budget Review and Potential Amendment

Finance Director Alvarado reviewed the staff note for this item. 

There was no Board or public comment. 

Motion: To approve the proposed revised budgets for FY2022-23. 
Motion by: Director Mayo; Second: Director Couch 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Biteman, Couch, Mayo and Orsini Nays:  None   Absent: None 
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Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

E.6  Consider Approval of FY 2023-24 Proposed Budget and Approve Resolution 2023-11
Establishing Appropriations Limit 

Finance Director Alvarado presented the item. 

President Orsini asked clarifying questions regarding the FY2023-24 organizational chart. 

Finance Director Alvarado was asked by President Orsini to speak to the drop in water/wastewater 
sales.  She responded that the drop in sales was proportional to a drop in consumption. 

There was no public comment. 

Motion: To approve the FY2023-24 budget and approve Resolution 2023-11 establishing 
Appropriations limits for FY2023-24. 
Motion by: Director Couch; Second: Director Binder 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Biteman, Couch, Mayo, and Orsini    Nays:  Absent: None 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

E.7 Second Reading and Adoption of Ordinance No. 2023-01 Revising the Rules and
Regulations: Amending Rules 22.12, 27.07, Regulation 43 and Removing Regulation 47 

Board Secretary Blaine overviewed the item. 

There was no Board or public comment. 

Motion: To conduct a second reading of Ordinance No. 2023-01 Revising the Rules and Regulations: 
Amending Rules 22.12, 27.07, Regulation 43 and Removing Regulations 47, by title only. 
Motion by: Director Binder; Second: Director Mayo 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Biteman, Couch, Mayo, and Orsini    Nays:  Absent: None 
Motion Summary: Motion Did Not Pass 

AGENDA ITEM F. REPORTS 

F.1 ACTIVE COMMITTEE REPORTS
a. Parks and Recreation Committee (Binder/Biteman): Nothing further to add from Director Frisbee’s

report.

b. Area Fund (John Kulstad/Binder): Did not meet.

c. Redwood Region Economic Development Commission (Biteman/Mayo): Did not meet.

d. McKinleyville Senior Center Advisory Council (Binder/Couch): Director Binder gave a brief report
on the activities of the Senior Center.

e. Audit and Finance (Orsini/Biteman): Did not meet.

f. Employee Negotiations (Couch/Mayo): Did not meet.

g. McKinleyville Municipal Advisory Committee (Orsini/Binder):  Director Orsini gave a brief report
that included noting that the MMAC has finished their review of the McKinleyville Town Center
Ordinance.
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h. Ad Hoc Community Forest Committee (Mayo/Orsini): Did not meet.

F.2 LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY REPORTS

President Orsini gave a brief report on Board members’ recent travel to CSDA Legislative Days. 

F.3 STAFF REPORTS
a. Finance and Administration Department (Nicole Alvarado): Finance Director Alvarado gave a

brief update on the progress of the transfer of District funds to California CLASS.

b. Operations Department (James Henry): Operations Director James Henry had nothing further to
add to his written report.

c. Parks & Recreation Department (Lesley Frisbee): Recreation Director Lesley Frisbee had nothing
further to add to her written report.

d. General Manager (Patrick Kaspari): General Manager Kaspari gave a brief update on the Central
Ave Mainline Rehabilitation project.

F.4 PRESIDENT’S REPORT:

No report. 

F.5 BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS, ANNOUNCEMENTS, REPORTS AND AGENDA ITEM
REQUESTS:

None 

G. ADJOURNMENT:
Meeting Adjourned at 8:24 p.m.

_____________________________________ 
Joey Blaine, Board Secretary 

13



14



 MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY  
SERVICES DISTRICT HELD ON MONDAY, JUNE 12, 2023 AT 9:00 A.M. 

IN PERSON AT AZALEA HALL – 1620 PICKETT ROAD, MCKINLEYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 
and 

ZOOM MEETING ID: 834 2447 5364 

AGENDA ITEM A. CALL TO ORDER: 

The meeting was called to order at 9:05 a.m. with following Directors and staff in attendance in person 
at the District Conference Room: 

Greg Orsini, President Pat Kaspari, General Manager 
Scott Binder, Vice President April Sousa, Board Secretary  
James Biteman, Director Joey Blaine, IT Specialist/ Board Secretary Trainee 
David Couch, Director  (arrived 9:17 a.m.) Lesley Frisbee, Parks & Recreation Director  
Dennis Mayo, Director (arrived 9:14 a.m.) Steve Barber, Facilitator 

AGENDA ITEM B.  Consider Board Member Attendance to the California Special District 
Association (CSDA) 2023 Annual Conference, August 28-31, 2023 in 
Monterey, CA 

Board Secretary Blaine overviewed the item. 

The Board discussed the value of attending these conferences. 

President Orsini reminded the board of the purpose of approving travel. 

Motion: It was moved to approve Board attendance of the CSDA 2023 Annual Conference. 
Motion by: Director Biteman; Second: Director Mayo 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Biteman, Couch, Mayo and Orsini Nays:  None   Absent: None 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed  

AGENDA ITEM C. Strategic Plan Development and Discussion 

Facilitator Barber led the Board in a discussion of prioritizing Strategic Planning goals and editing 
mission, visions, and values statements. 

AGENDA ITEM D. ADJOURNMENT 

Meeting Adjourned at 12:15 p.m.  
_____________________________________ 

Joey Blaine, Board Secretary 

Item D.1 Attachment 2
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Treasurer's Report
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    with Selected Graphic Comparisons

Page 11 Capital Expenditure Report
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Page 13 Cash Disbursement Report

Ratios as of June 30, 2023

 - Utility Accounts Receivable Turnover Days 11
Beg.A/R End A/R Avg A/R Net Util Sales # of Times

194,063          282,655 238,359 8,111,918 34
 - YTD Breakeven Revenue, Water Fund: 2,892,381$         
501 Ops Exp 501 COGS 501 Wtr Sales
2,008,184 1,230,774 4,026,102
 - YTD Actual Water Sales: 4,026,102$         

6,357,756 18,093
 - Days of Cash on Hand-Operations Checking/MM 351

Table of Contents
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McKinleyville Community Services District
Investments & Cash Flow Report
as of June 30, 2023

Petty Cash & Change Funds 9,197.46              
Cash

Operating & Money Market - Beginning Balance 14,532,451.84
Cash Receipts:

Utility Billings & Other Receipts 986,741.81      
Money Market Account Interest 44.14               
Transfers from County Funds #2560, #4240, CalTRUST, Meas. B -                   
Other Cash Receipts (Grants/Other Receivables) -                   

Total Cash Receipts 986,785.95      
Cash Disbursements:

Transfers to County Funds #2560, #4240, CalTRUST (7,903,110.98)  
  Payroll Related Expenditures (incl. CalPERS UAL pmt) (282,509.30)     
  Debt Service (13,480.58)       
  Capital & Other Expenditures (971,578.34)     
Total Cash Disbursements (9,170,679.20)  

Operating & Money Market - Ending Balance 6,348,558.59   
Total Cash 6,357,756.05   

Investments (Interest and Market Valuation will be re-calculated as part of the year-end close, if material)
LAIF - Beginning Balance 141,604.24             
  Interest Income -                          
LAIF - Ending Balance 141,604.24          
Humboldt Co. #2560 - Beginning Balance 3,843,737.80          
  Property Taxes and Assessments -                      
  Transfer to/from Operating Cash -                      
  Interest Income (net of adjustments) -                      
Humboldt Co. #2560 - Ending Balance 3,843,737.80       
Humboldt Co. #4240 - Beginning Balance 2,837,107.81
  Transfer to/from Operating Cash -                          
  Transfer to/from Biosolids Reserve -                          
  Interest Income -                          
Humboldt Co. #4240 - Ending Balance 2,837,107.81       
Humboldt Co. #9390 - Beginning Balance 663,032.08          
  Reserves Recovery Deposits/Other Bal Withdrawals -                      
Humboldt Co. #9390 - Ending Balance 663,032.08          
USDA Bond Reserve Fund - Beginning Balance 84,010.00            
  Bond Reserve Payment/Transfer to Service Fund -                      
  Debt Service Payment, Principal/Interest (Net) -                      
  Interest Adjustment -                      
USDA Bond Reserve Fund - Ending Balance 84,010.00            
Market Valuation Account (20,836.39)          
BNY COPS Series A & B - Beginning Balance 8,204,045.69       
  Bond Principal Total (Series A & B) -                      
  Bond Draws for Capital Projects -                      
  Bond Reserve Payment/Transfer to Service Fund -                      
  Debt Service Payment, Principal/Interest (Net) -                      
  Bond Earned Interest -                      
BNY COPS Series A & B - Ending Balance 8,204,045.69       
Section 115 Trust Beginning Balance -                      
  Net Transfer to/from Designated Reserves: OPEB 2,500,100.00       
  Net: Interest Income/Unrealized Gain/Loss 37,991.00            

2,538,091.00       
CalCLASS - Beginning Balance -                      
  Net Transfer to/from Checking 7,386,175.57       
  Net Transfer to/from Designated Reserves: PERS/OPEB -                      
  Net Transfer to/from Capacity Fees/Catastrophe/Other Reserves -                      
  Net: Interest Income/Unrealized Gain/Loss 544,267.57          
CalCLASS - Ending Balance 7,930,443.14       

Total Investments 26,221,235.37     

Total Cash & Investments - Current Quarter 32,578,991.42     
Total Cash & Investments - Prior Quarter 31,871,964.10     
Net Change to Cash & Investments This Quarter 707,027.32          

Cash & Investment Summary
Cash & Cash Equivalents 31,883,569.14     
Davis-Grunsky Loan Reserve 611,412.28          
USDA Bond Reserve 84,010.00            

Total Cash & Investments 32,578,991.42     
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McKinleyville Community Services District
Consolidated Balance Sheet by Fund 
as of June 30, 2023

ASSETS  Parks & General Measure B Streetlights Water Wastewater

 Total 
(Memorandum 

Only) 

Current Assets
Unrestricted cash & cash equivalents 954,851.52$       (614,567.16)$      143,417.86$       8,840,092.72$      14,419,804.63$    23,743,599.57$    
Accounts receivable 116,317.71         -                      4,586.14             100,139.51           536,980.79           758,024.15           
Prepaid expenses & other current assets 118,150.77         13,290.91           11,242.70           252,570.85           215,505.96           610,761.19           

Total Current Assets 1,189,320.00      (601,276.25)        159,246.70         9,192,803.08        15,172,291.38      25,112,384.91      

Noncurrent Assets
Restricted cash & cash equivalents 164,749.54         -                      -                      5,125,119.09        3,774,348.88        9,064,217.51        
Other noncurrent assets -                      -                      -                      1,126,783.53        1,149,881.60        2,276,665.13        
Capital assets (net) -                      -                      -                      11,125,941.42      30,527,091.29      41,653,032.71      

Total Noncurrent Assets 164,749.54         -                      -                      17,377,844.04      35,451,321.77      52,993,915.35      

TOTAL ASSETS 1,354,069.54$    (601,276.25)$      159,246.70$       26,570,647.12$    50,623,613.15$    78,106,300.26$    

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE/NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable & other current liabilities 66,079.93$         1,457.91$           747.32$              1,074,145.16$      98,950.34$           1,241,380.66$      

Accrued payroll & related liabilities 116,388.51         -                      -                      63,268.39             63,213.25             242,870.15           
Total Current Liabilities 182,468.44         1,457.91             747.32                1,137,413.55        162,163.59           1,484,250.81        

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debt -                      -                      -                      6,544,075.84        20,696,169.83      27,240,245.67      
Other noncurrent liabilities -                      -                      -                      5,277,949.43        5,384,295.45        10,662,244.88      

Total Noncurrent Liabilities -                      -                      -                      11,822,025.27      26,080,465.28      37,902,490.55      

TOTAL LIABILITIES 182,468.44         1,457.91             747.32                12,959,438.82      26,242,628.87      39,386,741.36      

Fund Balance/Net Assets
Fund balance (2,924,202.88)     (602,734.16)        158,499.38         -                       -                        (3,368,437.66)       
Net assets 4,095,803.98      -                      -                      9,029,342.72        14,550,062.82      27,675,209.52      
Investment in captial assets, net of related debt -                      -                      -                      4,581,865.58        9,830,921.46        14,412,787.04      

Total Fund Balance/Net Assets 1,171,601.10      (602,734.16)        158,499.38         13,611,208.30      24,380,984.28      38,719,558.90      

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE/NET ASSETS 1,354,069.54$    (601,276.25)$      159,246.70$       26,570,647.12$    50,623,613.15$    78,106,300.26$    
Difference in Reclass from Cap Assets to Net Assets: -                       -                        

Investment in General Capital Assets 3,863,554.35$    

General Long-term Liabilities
PG&E Streetlights Loan -                      
Meas. B Loan: Teen/Community Center 724,772.00         Non-debt Long-term Liabilities (included in Other Non-current Liabilities above)
OPEB Liability 2,678,440.47      OPEB Liability 2,125,075.07        2,139,107.45        6,942,622.99        
CalPERS Pension Liability/Deferred Inflows-Outflows 534,291.05         CalPERS Pension Liability 384,963.21           456,504.74           1,375,759.00        
Accrued Compensated Absences 78,689.49           

TOTAL GENERAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 4,016,193.01$    

Governmental Funds  Proprietary Funds 
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McKinleyville Community Services District
Activity Summary by Fund, Approved Budget
June 2023 

0.00%
% of Year Approved Over (Under) Over (Under)
100.00% YTD YTD YTD Total

Department Summaries June YTD Budget Budget Budget % Budget Budget Budget % Notes

Water
Water Sales 365,553   4,026,102    4,434,226    (408,124)          -9.20% 4,434,226      408,124             9.20%
Other Revenues 18,928     337,108       311,800       25,308             8.12% 311,800         (25,308)              -8.12%

Total Operating Revenues 384,481   4,363,210    4,746,026    (382,816)          -8.07% 4,746,026      382,816             8.07%

Salaries & Benefits 85,164     996,862       1,223,498    (226,636)          -18.52% 1,223,498      226,635             18.52%  Budget spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by schedule 
Water Purchased 100,364   1,230,774    1,210,000    20,774             1.72% 1,210,000      (20,774)              -1.72%

Other Expenses 49,238     611,326       864,698       (253,372)          -29.30% 864,698         253,372             29.30%
 Budget spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by project & 
expenditure 

Depreciation 33,333     399,996       400,000       (4) 0.00% 400,000         4 0.00%

Total Operating Expenses 268,099   3,238,958    3,698,196    (459,238)          -12.42% 3,698,195      459,237             12.42%

Net Operating Income 116,382   1,124,252    1,047,830    (842,054)          1,047,831      (76,422)              

Grants - 196,620 1,599,000    (1,402,380)       1,599,000      1,402,380          87.70%
Interest Income 16,997     92,506 50,000         42,506             85.01% 50,000           (42,506)              -85.01%
Interest Expense - (25,112) (215,801)     (190,689)          -88.36% (215,801)       (190,689)            88.36%

Total Non-Operating Income 16,997     264,014       1,433,199    (1,550,563)       1,433,199      1,169,185          

Net Income (Loss) 133,379   1,388,266    2,481,029    (2,392,617)       2,481,030      1,092,763          

Wastewater
Wastewater Service Charges 364,911   4,085,815    4,371,210    (285,395)          -6.53% 4,371,210      285,395             6.53%
Other Revenues 20,743     438,025       378,942       59,083             15.59% 378,942         (59,083)              -15.59%

Total Operating Revenues 385,654   4,523,840    4,750,152    (226,312)          -4.76% 4,750,152      226,312             4.76%

Salaries & Benefits 108,268   1,234,907    1,286,020    (51,113)            -3.97% 1,286,020      51,113 3.97%

Other Expenses 77,327     799,018       1,123,506    (324,488)          -28.88% 1,123,506      324,488             28.88%
 Budget spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by project & 
expenditure 

Depreciation 102,083   1,224,996    1,225,000    (4) 0.00% 1,225,000      4 0.00%

Total Operating Expenses 287,679   3,258,921    3,634,526    (375,605)          -10.33% 3,634,526      375,605             10.33%

Net Operating Income 97,976     1,264,919    1,115,626    149,293           1,115,626      (149,293)            

Grants - 381,338 1,927,750    (1,546,412)       -80.22% 1,927,750      1,546,412          80.22%
Interest Income 25,608     150,559 50,000         100,559           201.12% 50,000           (100,559)            -201.12%
Interest Expense - (34,362) (406,318)     (371,956)          -91.54% (406,318)       (371,956)            91.54%

Total Non-Operating Income 25,608     497,535       1,571,432    1,073,897        1,571,432      1,073,897          68.34%

Net Income (Loss) 123,583   1,762,454    2,687,058    (924,604)          2,687,058      924,604             
Enterprise Funds Net Income (Loss) 256,962   3,150,720    5,168,087    (2,017,367)       5,168,088      2,017,367          

% Year Remaining:

Remaining
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McKinleyville Community Services District
June 2023 

Comparison of Water Fund Operating Revenues & Expenses to Budget

 $-
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Water Operating Revenues

Water Operating Expenses
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McKinleyville Community Services District
June 2023 

Comparison of Wastewater Fund Operating Revenues & Expenses to Budget
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McKinleyville Community Services District
Activity Summary by Fund, Approved Budget
June 2023 

0.00%
% of Year Approved Over (Under) Over (Under)
100.00% YTD YTD YTD Total

Department Summaries June YTD Budget Budget Budget % Budget Budget Budget % Notes

% Year Remaining:

Remaining

*Parks & Recreation
Program Fees 104,840   374,260       237,880       136,380           57.33% 237,880         (136,380)            -57.33%  Budget spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by schedule 
Rents & Facility Related Fees 2,937       94,529         68,650         25,879             37.70% 68,650           (25,879)              -37.70%
Property Taxes 49,392     733,794       712,575       21,219             2.98% 712,575         (21,218)              -2.98%
Other Revenues 11,938     159,533       190,692       (31,159)            -16.34% 190,692         31,159               16.34%  Budget spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by schedule 
Interest Income 6,279       74,894         35,002         39,892             113.97% 35,002           (39,892)              -113.97%

532,224         
Total Revenues 175,385   1,437,009    1,244,799    192,210           15.44% 1,244,799      (192,210)            -15.44%

Salaries & Benefits 83,741     1,085,315    584,258       501,057           85.76% 584,258         (501,057)            -85.76%
Other Expenditures 33,024     286,424       611,171       (324,747)          -53.14% 611,171         324,747             53.14%

Total  Expenditures 116,764   1,371,739    1,195,429    176,310           14.75% 1,195,429      (176,310)            -14.75%

Other Financing Sources:
Grant Revenues 22,282     195,456       1,477,952    (1,282,496)       -86.78% 1,477,952      1,282,496          86.78%

Capital Expenditures 18,458     263,754       1,016,667    (752,913)          -84.06% 1,525,000      1,261,246          82.70% Budget spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by project schedule

Excess (Deficit) 62,445     (3,028)         510,655       (513,683)          2,323             1,266,597          

*Measure B Assessment
Total Revenues 15,531     239,919       227,304       12,615             5.55% 227,304         (12,615)              -5.55%

-                     

Salaries & Benefits 8,701       96,812         67,288         29,524             43.88% 67,288           (29,524)              -43.88%  Budget spread evenly across 12 months; actuals vary by maintenance schedule 
Other Expenditures 1,284       21,310         66,069         (44,759)            -67.75% 66,069           44,758               67.75%  Budget spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary seasonally 
Capital Expenditures/Loan Repayment 174          112,841       93,674         19,167             20.46% 93,674           (19,167)              -20.46%  Budget is spread evenly across 12 months. Loan pmts are October & April 

Total  Expenditures 10,159     230,963       227,031       3,932               1.73% 227,030         (3,933)                -1.73%

Excess (Deficit) 5,373       8,956           273              8,683               274                (8,682)                

*Street Lights
Total Revenues 11,495     131,607       124,480       7,127               5.73% 124,480         (7,127)                -5.73%

Salaries & Benefits 3,682       40,439         53,744         (13,305)            -24.76% 53,744           13,305               24.76%  Budget spread evenly across 12 months; actuals vary by maintenance schedule 
Other Expenditures 4,400       50,671         36,775         13,896             37.79% 36,775           (13,896)              -37.79%
Capital Expenditures/Loan Repayment -              47,000         (47,000)            -100.00% 47,000           47,000               100.00%  Budget spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by project 

Total  Expenditures 8,082       91,110         137,519       (46,409)            -33.75% 137,519         46,409               33.75%

Excess (Deficit) 3,413       40,497         (13,039)       (53,536)            (13,039)         (53,536)              
Governmental Funds Excess (Deficit) 71,231     46,425         497,889       (451,464)          (10,443)         1,204,378          

*Governmental Funds use a modified accrual basis of accounting per GASB
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McKinleyville Community Services District
June 2023 

Comparison of Parks & Recreation Total Revenues & Expenditures to Budget
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McKinleyville Community Services District
June 2023 

Comparison of Measure B Fund Total Revenues & Expenditures to Budget
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McKinleyville Community Services District
June 2023 

Comparison of Street Light Fund Total Revenues & Expenditures to Budget
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McKinleyville Community Services District
Capital Expenditure Report
as of June 30, 2023

YTD FY 22-23
June Total Budget Budget $ Budget % Notes

Water Department
Norton Tank Tree Service -               -                10,000           10,000           100%
Water Tank Painting -               671,632         749,000         77,368           10% Water Tank Painting & Cathodic
4.5m New Water Tank 16,257         596,986         2,132,000      1,535,014      72% Drilling, LACO Assoc.
Production Meter Replacements -               -                8,000             8,000             100% Production Meter Replacement
McCluski Tank 26,337         26,337           -                 (26,337)          #DIV/0! McCluski Tank3 Replace Roof Vents
Emergency Generator-Cochran -               -                50,000           50,000           100% CochranEmergency Generator
Fire Hydrant System Upgrade -               -                7,000             7,000             100% Fire Hydrant System Upgrade
Blake Station Upgrades -               -                -                 -                 #DIV/0! Blake Station Upgrades
Digital Control & Radio Telemetry Upgrade -               -                10,000           10,000           100% Radio Telemetry upgrade
Water Main Rehab & Replacement 887,878       1,620,756      2,500,000      879,244         35% Water Main Rehab
Property Purchase- Tank Site -               -                -                 -                 #DIV/0! Property Purch/Imprv.Tank Site

Subtotal 930,471       2,915,710      5,466,000      2,550,290      47%

Wastewater Department
Sewer Main Rehab & Replacement 6,121           205,257         1,500,000      1,294,743      86% Sewer Main Rehab
WWMF Sludge Disposal - next -               -                200,000         200,000         100% Sludge handling/disposal
WWMF Engineering Study -               -                70,000           70,000           100%
WWMF Pond Armoring -               73,855           75,000           1,145             2% WWMF Pond Armoring
WWMF Secondary Effluent Motor -               -                6,000             6,000             100% WWMF Secondary Effluent Motor
Collection Upgrades-UndercrossingsProj -               90                  1,149,000      1,148,910      100% Collection System upgrades
Fischer Lift Station Generator -               -                40,000           40,000           100% Fischer Lift Stn Generator
Solar Project - CWSRF Grant/Loan 4,959           99,714           1,060,000      960,286         91% WWMF Solar Project
WWMF - CEQA/ NPDES Permit -                25,000           25,000           100% NPDES Permit Project
Underground pipe locator & camera -                5,000             5,000             100% Underground pipe locator & camer
SCBA Apparatus and Bottles -                6,000             6,000             100% WWMF Lab Cabinets
Sewer Main Camera Replacement -               2,584             30,000           27,416           91% SwrLiftStnUpgrade-Letz

Subtotal 11,080         381,499         4,166,000      3,784,501      91%

Water & Wastewater Operations
Heavy Equipment -               -                130,000         130,000         100% backhoe, aircompressor
Utility Vehicles -               -                40,000           40,000           100% CCTV truck, 3/4 or 1-ton Pickup
Office, Corporate Yard & Shops -               4,000             170,000         166,000         98% Facilities upgrade/sealcoat
Computers & Software -               -                18,000           18,000           100% Server, PCs, GIS/SEMS/CADD
Fischer Ranch - Reclamation Site Upgrade (tree fa 2,726           41,036           100,000         58,964           59% Match to 3rd party grant funding
Fischer Ranch - Barn & Fence upgrades, Irrig  63                12,817           50,000           37,183           74% Barn/ house/ fence, Irrig. pipe, Und  
Office Remodel 6,169           26,845           360,000         333,155         93% Purch property behind main offc
Small Equipment & Other -               -                20,000           20,000           100% Misc,response, & GPS surveying

Subtotal -               84,698           888,000         803,302         90%

Enterprise Funds Total 950,510       3,381,907      10,520,000    7,138,093      68%

Parks & Recreation Department
BMX Park 18,631         172,466         800,000         627,534         78% BMX Park
Hiller Park & Sports Complex -               -                -                 -                 #DIV/0! Hiller Sports Sealcoat-CountyGrant
Pierson Park - Landscaping & signage -               -                98,000           98,000           100% Pierson Pk-Landscape & signage
Azalea Hall Projects -               57,063           187,000         129,937         69% Major appliance replacemt
McKinleyville Activity Center Upgrades -               -                -                 -                 #DIV/0! Flooring replacement
Law Enforcement Facility Improvements -               -                16,000           16,000           100% LEF flooring/Library Carpet
Projects Funded by Quimby/Grants/ Other -               -                400,000         400,000         100% CommForest,SkatePk,LandAcq
Other Parks Projects & Equipment -               -                24,000           24,000           100% Utility truck from Ops?

Subtotal 18,631         229,528         1,525,000      667,937         44%

Streetlights
LED Repairs -               -                5,000             5,000             100%
Pole Inspection -               -                42,000           42,000           100% Pole Inspection/Replacement
   Subtotal -               -                47,000           47,000           100%

Governmental Funds Total 18,631         229,528         1,572,000      714,937         45%

All Funds Total 969,141       3,611,436      12,092,000    7,853,030      65%

Remaining
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McKinleyville Community Services District
Summary of Grants

as of June 30, 2023

 District Grants 
 Total Grant 

Amount 
 Required District 

Match 
 Estimated District 

Asset Value 

CalOES Hazard Mitigation Grant - 4.5 mg Tank 7,576,448$            1,894,112$          
Northcoast Resource Partnership - 4.5 mg Tank 879,209$  -$  

 CalOES Hazard Mitigation Grant - Sewer Undercrossings 2,538,300$            846,100$             2,137,000$  
SWRCB Energy Efficiency Grant/Loan 2,500,000$            $2,500,000 Loan 4,100,000$  

 CA State Dept of Parks & Rec - Habitat Conservation 
Fund 56,600$  -$  56,600$  
State of CA Prop 68 - BMX Track 2,331,375$            -$  2,331,375$  
State of CA Prop 68 Per Capita - Azalea Hall Upgrades 177,952$  -$  177,952$  
Recycled Water Grant 150,000$  -$  50,000$  

Non-District Grants  Total Grant 
Amount 

 Required District 
Match 

 Estimated District 
Asset Value 

 CalTrout US Fish & Wildlife - Mad River Restoration 20,000$  -$  20,000$  
CalTrout NOAA - Mad River Restoration 490,167$  48,000$  300,000$  
Trust for Public Lands 3,858,378$            -$  3,858,378$  

9,553,440$  
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McKinleyville Community Services District
Summary of Long-Term Debt Report Principal Maturities and 

as of June 30, 2023 Scheduled Interest

 % 
 Maturity 

Date 
 Balance-  Mar

31, 2023 
 Balance-  June 

30, 2023  FY-23  Thereafter 

Water Fund:
I-Bank 8/1/30 P 476,538.79 476,538.79 - 476,538.81 

Interest 3.37% I - 67,028.60 
State of CA Energy Commission (ARRA) 12/22/26 P 48,700.45 42,717.87 - 42,717.67 

Interest 1.0% I - 859.98 
State of CA (Davis Grunsky) 1/1/33 P 1,087,383.49 1,087,383.49 - 1,087,383.49 
State of CA (Davis Grunsky) Deferred Interest 1/1/33 P 170,345.85 170,345.85 - 170,345.85 

Interest 2.5% I - 155,047.44 
COPS - Series 2021A, Water Fund 8/1/51 P 4,767,089.85 4,767,089.85 - 4,767,089.85 

Interest 2.93% 8/1/51 I - - - 2,555,737.50     
Total Water Fund-Principal 6,550,058.43 6,544,075.85 - 6,544,075.67 
Total Water Fund-Interest - 2,778,673.52 

   Total Water Fund 6,550,058.43      6,544,075.85      - 9,322,749.19 

Wastewater Fund:
WWMF SRF Loan 7/31/47 P 13,573,682.87 13,573,682.87 - 13,573,682.87 

Interest 1.6% I - 3,002,119.13 
Chase Bank (Pialorsi Property) 3/8/35 P 1,243,600.00 1,243,600.00 - 1,243,600.00 

Interest 2.9% I - - - 153,015.55 
COPS - Series 2021B, Wastewater Fund 9/15/51 P 3,870,124.10 3,811,759.63 - 3,811,759.63 

Interest 2.93% 9/15/51 I - - - 2,056,175.00 

Total Wastewater Fund-Principal 18,687,406.97    18,629,042.50    - 18,629,042.50 
Total Wastewater Fund-Interest - 5,211,309.68 
   Total Sewer Fund 18,687,406.97    18,629,042.50    - 23,840,352.18 

Meas. B Fund: Teen/Comm Center Loan 11/1/29 P 775,024.00         724,772.00         - 724,772.00 
3.55% I - 94,344.18 

             Total Principal 26,012,489.40    25,897,890.35    - 25,897,890.17 
             Total Interest - 8,084,327.38 

Total 26,012,489.40    25,897,890.35    - 33,982,217.55 

Non-debt Long Term Liabilities, District-wide
OPEB Liability 6,942,622.99     
CalPERS Pension Liability 1,375,759.00     
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Check Check Vendor Net
Number Date Number Name Amount Invoice # Description

41194 6/1/2023 *0082 CUSTOMER REFUND SECURITY 100.00     C30526 CUSTOMER REFUND SECURITY 

41195 6/1/2023 *0083 SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND M 100.00     C30526 SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND M

41196 6/1/2023 *0084 YOUTH BASKETBALL REFUND 75.00     C30530 YOUTH BASKETBALL REFUND

41197 6/1/2023 ACW01 CB&T/ACWA-JPIA 13,009.98   699,455 GRP. HEALTH INS

41198 6/1/2023 ALV04 FLEX SPENDING - CHILD CAR 235.00     C30531 FLEX SPENDING - CHILD CAR

41199 6/1/2023 BAD01 BADGER METER, Inc. 362.16   80,129,095 SUBSCRIPTIONS

41200 6/1/2023 COA01 COASTAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS 1,015.55   34,048,192 OFFC EQUIP LEAS

41201 6/1/2023 COR01 CORBIN WILLITS SYSTEMS, I 1,059.36    C305151 MONTHLY FEE

41202 6/1/2023 COU02 HUMBOLDT COUNTY ASSESSOR 352.85    C30531 MCSD SPECIAL REPORT COST

41203 6/1/2023 FED01 FedEx Office 396.34   813,710,718 LAB TESTS TREATMENT
608.32   814,429,713 LAB TESTS TREATMENT

Check Total: 1,004.66   

41204 6/1/2023 GHD01 GHD 3,698.00       800,032,701 WATER RECYCLING PLAN WWMF

41205 6/1/2023 GRS01 G R SUNDBERG, INC. 417,050.00      C30526 WTR/SWR MAIN REHAB & REPL

41206 6/1/2023 HAR13 The Hartford - Priority A 459.00   182,225,002 GRP. HEALTH INS

41207 6/1/2023 INF03 INFINITE CONSULTING SERVI 388.96   10,818
3,219.12   10,821 ACROBAT ADOBE/DESIGN RNWL

Check Total: 3,608.08   

41208 6/1/2023 LES01 LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTER 97.17   600,539,415 REPAIRS FOR TRUCK 22

41209 6/1/2023 PGE05 PGE 514.12       C30526 GAS & ELECTRIC S.L.- ZONE

41210 6/1/2023 PGE06 PG&E-STREETLIGHTS 23.65         C30526 GAS & ELECTRIC S.L.- ZONE

41211 6/1/2023 PGE07 PG&E STREETLIGHTS 1,487.05    C30526 GAS & ELECTRIC

41212 6/1/2023 PGE08 PGE STREETLIGHTS 22.84         C30526 GAS & ELECTRIC S.L.- ZONE

41213 6/1/2023 PGE11 PGE STREETLIGHTS 21.08         C30530 GAS & ELECTRIC SEWER PUMP

41214 6/1/2023 PGE12 PGE 273.56       C30530 GAS & ELECTRIC HILLER SPO

41215 6/1/2023 STA03 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 13,480.58   307D50016 DAVID-GRUNSKY ACT

41216 6/1/2023 STA11 STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 343.72       C30531 OFFICE SUPPLIES

41217 6/1/2023 THR02 DAZEY'S SUPPLY 25.09         C30526 REPAIRS/SUPPLY TREATMENT

41218 6/1/2023 TPX01 TPx COMMUNICATIONS 2,766.75   707,367,350 INTERNET SERVICES

41219 6/1/2023 VER01 VERIZON WIRELESS 66.26   935,448,364 PAGING/ALARMS

41220 6/1/2023 WAH02 WAHLUND CONSTRUCTION INC. 6,750.00   2,303,601 ELECTRICAL SERVICES

41221 6/1/2023 WES13 WESTERN WEB 1,953.41     C30531 NEWSLETTER POSTAGE
(1,953.41)    C30531u Ck# 041221 Reversed

Check Total: -  

41222 6/1/2023 \B019 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR BR 17.88   000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR BR

41223 6/1/2023 \D014 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 16.54   000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE

McKinleyville Community Services District 
Cash Disbursement Detail Report

For the Period June 1 through June 30, 2023

Accounts Payable Disbursements
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41224 6/1/2023 \E002 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 45.45              000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR ES

41225 6/1/2023 \F009 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 21.68              000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR FU

41226 6/1/2023 \G017 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 39.17              000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR GA

41227 6/1/2023 \G021 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 120.00            000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR GU

41228 6/1/2023 \H014 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 63.86              000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR HA

41229 6/1/2023 \H015 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 60.23              000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR HW

41230 6/1/2023 \J016 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 65.96              000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR JA

41231 6/1/2023 \K004 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 41.75              000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR KI

41232 6/1/2023 \M023 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 15.30              000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR ME

41233 6/1/2023 \N006 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR DE 44.42              000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR NO

41234 6/1/2023 \T010 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR TH 34.90              000C30601 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR TH

41235 6/6/2023 70,701 707 PEST SOLUTIONS 445.00               C30605 PEST SOLUTIONS

41236 6/6/2023 ACC04 ACCURATE DRUG TESTING SER 100.00            8,620 DOT PHYSICAL EXAM

41237 6/6/2023 BAS01 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES 659.56            230,452,628 LAB TESTS TREATMENT

41238 6/6/2023 INF02 INFOSEND 3,403.32         240,396 POSTAGE AND MAILING

41239 6/6/2023 2-Mar ASHLEY MARINO 19.98                 C30605 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT

41240 6/6/2023 2-May DENNIS MAYO 125.00               C30605 DIRECTORS FEES 5-3-2023

41241 6/6/2023 MEN01 MENDES SUPPLY CO. 1,421.91            C30606 REPAIRS/SUPPLY

41242 6/6/2023 MIL01 Miller Farms Nursery 318.29               C30606 REPAIRS/SUPPLY

41243 6/6/2023 NOR13 NORTHERN CALIFORNIA SAFET 120.00            29,115 SAFETYTRAINGSUP

41244 6/6/2023 ORE01 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 127.23               C30606 REPAIRS/SUPPLY

41245 6/6/2023 SDR01 SDRMA 55,059.21       73,490 WORKERS COMPENSATION PROG
242.07               C30605 PROPERTY LIABILITY PACKAG

Check Total: 55,301.28       

41246 6/6/2023 STA11 STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 491.00               C30606 OFFICE SUPPLIES

41247 6/6/2023 STR01 STREAMLINE 300.00            DF9E70031 SUBSCRIPTIONS

41248 6/6/2023 THO03 DUSTIN THOMPKINS 1,000.00            C30606 DJ SERVICES JUNE 9 2023

41249 6/6/2023 USP01 USPS POSTMASTER 460.00               C30605 PO BOX RENEWAL ANNUAL FEE

41250 6/6/2023 USP02 USPS: ARCATA BMEU 1,953.41            C30605 NEWS LETTER POSTAGE

41251 6/6/2023 VAL01 VALLEY PACIFIC PETROLEUM 4,408.72         L23636611 GAS/OIL/LUBE
(4,408.72)        L23636611u Ck# 041251 Reversed
1,076.29         L23637177 FUEL PURCHASE

(1,076.29)        L23637177u Ck# 041251 Reversed
Check Total: -                 

41252 6/14/2023 *0085 CYPRESS GROVE CHEESE 151.50               C30609 PIERSON PARK WITHDRAWL

41253 6/14/2023 *0086 CUSTOMER REFUND #2964 46.75                 C30614 CUSTOMER REFUND #2964

41254 6/14/2023 AMA01 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 1,534.25         TT6LV94CW OFFICE SUPPLIES

41255 6/14/2023 ASC02 ASCAP 13.75              394,237 LIC FEE ADJ:CPI

41256 6/14/2023 BIN02 SCOTT BINDER 30.00                 C30609 ACWA SPRING CONFERENCE RE

41257 6/14/2023 DEP05 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 96.00              659,509 FINGERPRINTING

41258 6/14/2023 GHD01 GHD   254.08            800,032,982 MCSD MICROGRID CM
52,510.65       800,033,158 MCSD CENTRAL AVE SEWER MA
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119.55   800,033,462 AGREEMENT NO 2021-16
Check Total: 52,884.28   

41259 6/14/2023 HUM01 HUMBOLDT BAY MUNICIPAL WA 99,681.34    C30609 WTR PURCHASED

41260 6/14/2023 HUM08 HUMBOLDT SANITATION 770.15    35X02655 1656 SUTTER RD - TRASH SE
642.15    35X02656 1705 GWIN RD TRASH SERVIC
320.15    35X02657 675 HILLER RD TRASH SERVI
642.15    35X02789 1620 PICKETT RD TRASH SER

Check Total: 2,374.60   

41261 6/14/2023 HUM41 HUMBOLDT WASTE 180.00   7,877 WASTE DISPOSAL

41262 6/14/2023 INF03 INFINITE CONSULTING SERVI 4,714.20   10,852 MONTHLY FEE

41263 6/14/2023 LEW01 THE LEW EDWARDS GROUP 6,000.00   3 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGR

41264 6/14/2023 MAY03 DENNIS MAYO 631.71    C30612 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

41265 6/14/2023 MCK04 MCK ACE HARDWARE 383.01    C30613 REPAIRS/SUPPLY

41266 6/14/2023 MIT01 MITCHELL LAW FIRM       1,054.50   288 LEGAL FEES

41267 6/14/2023 MIT02 MITEL 775.25   43,483,294 INTERNET

41268 6/14/2023 NOR35 NORTHERN HUMBOLDT 677.63    ES23-154 WEEDING AND MULCHING AT C
41268 6/14/2023 NOR35 NORTHERN HUMBOLDT 622.19    ES23-155 GROUND WORK AT PIERSON PA

Check Total: 1,299.82   

41269 6/14/2023 PAC01 PACIFIC UNION SCHOOL PTO 1,370.50    C30614 MIDDLE SCHOOL DANCE

41270 6/14/2023 PGE01 PG & E (Office & Field) 16,519.93    C30612 GAS & ELECTRIC

41271 6/14/2023 PGE15 PG&E CFM/PPC DEPARTMENT 3,300.19    C30613 NGOM SMART METER

41272 6/14/2023 THO02 Thomas Home Center 555.49    C30612 REPAIRS/SUPPLY

41273 6/14/2023 UMP01 UMPQUA COMMERCIAL CARD OP 2,280.58    0623BD TRAVEL/TRAINING/SUPPLIES
59.70          0623JH TRAVEL/TRAINING/SUPPLIES
61.75          0623LF TRAVEL/TRAING/SUPPLIES

2,326.33    0623NA TRAVEL/TRAINING/SUPPLIES
412.54        0623PF TRAVEL/TRAINING/SUPPLIES
779.05   0623PARKS TRAVEL/TRAING/SUPPLIES

Check Total: 5,919.95   

41274 6/14/2023 VAL01 VALLEY PACIFIC PETROLEUM 1,076.29   23637177R GAS/OIL/LUBE

41275 6/14/2023 VAL02 VALLEY PACIFIC 4,408.72   L23636611 GAS/OIL/LUBE

41276 6/14/2023 WEI02 DYLAN WEIR 43.94     C30612 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT

41277 6/21/2023 *0087 TWO FEATHERS NAFS 100.00   117,009 CUSTOMER REFUND DEPOSIT A

41278 6/21/2023 *0088 AMANDA BRUCE 100.00   117,008 CUSTOMER REFUND SECURITY 

41279 6/21/2023 ATT04 ATT 856.98   717,759,702 TELEMETRY

41280 6/21/2023 COA01 COASTAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS 1,057.85   34,259,888 OFFC EQUIP LEAS

41281 6/21/2023 FAS02 FASTRAK INVOICE PROCESSIN 7.00   163,513,365 BRIDGE TOLL INVOICE

41282 6/21/2023 GHD01 GHD 778.50   0-0030649 MCSD ASSISTANCE FUNDING

41283 6/21/2023 JON04 ERIK M. JONES 97.64     C30619 HARBOR FREIGHT WRENCH SET

41284 6/21/2023 KEN02 KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS 16,256.85   164,312 4.5 MG TANK

41285 6/21/2023 MCK06 MCKINLEYVILLE SCHOOLS PTO 913.50    C30621 MIDDLE SCHOOL DANCE 6-9-2
41286 6/21/2023 MEY01 SETH MEYNELL 294.96      C30619 EMPLOYEE REIMURSEMENT SAF

155.00   6,152,022 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT -E
Check Total: 449.96   

41287 6/21/2023 MUN02 MUNICIPAL MAINTENANCE 2,182.28   10,100 OMNEX TRANSMITTER

41288 6/21/2023 NIL01 NILSEN FEE & GARDEN 701.36    440484/1 SUPPLIES

32



41289 6/21/2023 NOR01 NORTH COAST LABORATORIES 4,205.00            C30619 LAB TESTS

41290 6/21/2023 NOR10 NORTH COAST APPLIANCE 591.55            10,214 NEW REFRIGERATOR

41291 6/21/2023 PAC02 PACIFIC LEGACY 166.40            71,012,304 CollectionSys-Undercrossg

41292 6/21/2023 PAC05 PACIFIC ECORISK 1,032.67         19,063 TOXICITY TESTING

41293 6/21/2023 PGE10 PGE STREETLIGHTS 4.88                   C30619 GAS & ELECTRIC S.L.- ZONE

41294 6/21/2023 THR01 THRIFTY SUPPLY COMPANY 493.48               C30619 PARTS AND SUPPLIES

41295 6/21/2023 TRE05 JOHN TREWIN 138.74               C30621 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT SA

41296 6/21/2023 WES13 WESTERN WEB 1,131.54         29,401 NEWSLETTER PRINTING

41297 6/28/2023 BAR04 BARBER & GONZALES LLC 10,000.00       1,274 FACILITATION PER DAY

41298 6/28/2023 COR01 CORBIN WILLITS SYSTEMS, I 1,059.36            C30626 MONTHLY FEE

41299 6/28/2023 INF03 INFINITE CONSULTING SERVI 6,983.01         10,906 INTERNET SET UP AT HILLER

41300 6/28/2023 KEN02 KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS 10,878.38       164,203 MCCLUSKI TANK REPLACEMENT

41301 6/28/2023 LDA01 LDA PARTNERS 6,169.00         5/6350222 ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

41302 6/28/2023 MAD02 MAD RIVER UNION 70.00                 C30626 NEWS PAPER

41303 6/28/2023 2-May DENNIS MAYO 250.00               C30628 DIRECTORS FEES 6-7 & 6-12

41304 6/28/2023 MDG01 MELTON DESIGN GROUP INC 18,457.70       6,338 2537 BMX TRACK AND PARK

41305 6/28/2023 NOR35 NORTHERN HUMBOLDT 500.09             ES23-170 WEEDING AT CENTRAL AVE
921.55             ES23-171 GROUNDS AT PIERSON PARK

Check Total: 1,421.64         

41306 6/28/2023 PGE05 PGE   507.18               C30623 GAS & ELECTRIC S.L.- ZONE

41307 6/28/2023 PGE06 PG&E-STREETLIGHTS 23.35                 C30623 GAS & ELECTRIC S.L.- ZONE

41308 6/28/2023 PGE07 PG&E STREETLIGHTS 1,466.73            C30623 GAS & ELECTRIC

41309 6/28/2023 PGE08 PGE STREETLIGHTS 22.50                 C30623 GAS & ELECTRIC S.L.- ZONE

41310 6/28/2023 PGE09 PGE-STREETLIGHTS 228.01               C30623 GAS & ELECTRIC S.L.- ZONE

41311 6/28/2023 PGE13 PGE   7.54                   C30628 GAS & ELECTRIC OPEN SPACE

41312 6/28/2023 SDR01 SDRMA 157,602.73     73,929 LIABILITY GL, AL, E&O MEM

41313 6/28/2023 SMA02 SMARTHIRE 40.00              55,080 CREDIT REPORT

41314 6/28/2023 TPX01 TPx COMMUNICATIONS 2,766.75         718,238,260 INTERNET SERVICES

41315 6/28/2023 WIL09 WILLDAN FINANCIAL SERVICE 1,750.00         1,055,041 REVENUE CERT SERIES 2021A
3,740.00         1,055,059 MEASURE B RENEWAL ANALYSI
1,750.00         1,055,169 REVENUE CERT SERVIES 2021

Check Total: 7,240.00         

D00085 6/7/2023 BIN01 BINDER, SCOTT 125.00               C30605 DIRECTORS FEES 5-3-2023
ORSINI, GREG 125.00               C30605 DIRECTORS FEES 5-3-2023
BITEMAN, JAMES 125.00               C30605 DIRECTORS FEES 5-3-2023
COUCH, DAVID 125.00               C30605 DIRECTORS FEES 5-3-2023
Check Total: 500.00            

D00086 6/28/2023 Var BINDER, SCOTT 250.00               C30628 DIRECTORS FEES 6-7 & 6-12
ORSINI, GREG 250.00               C30628 DIRECTORS FEES 6-7 & 6-12
BITEMAN, JAMES 250.00               C30628 DIRECTORS FEES 6-7 & 6-12
COUCH, DAVID 250.00               C30628 DIRECTORS FEES 6-7 & 6-12
Check Total: 1,000.00         

Total Disbursements Accounts Payable: 997,840.66     

19030 6/8/2023 CAL12 CalPERS 457 Plan 291.62               C30602 RETIREMENT

Payroll Related Disbursements
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9,254.18            C30608 RETIREMENT
799.68              1C30608 PERS 457 LOAN PMT

Check Total: 10,345.48       

19031 6/8/2023 DIR01 DIRECT DEPOSIT VENDOR- US 42,502.02          C30608 Direct Deposit

19032 6/8/2023 EMP01 Employment Development 46.32                 C30602 STATE INCOME TAX
19032 6/8/2023 EMP01 Employment Development 2,088.05            C30608 STATE INCOME TAX

20.62                1C30602 SDI
829.12              1C30608 SDI

Check Total: 2,984.11         

19033 6/8/2023 HEA01 HEALTHEQUITY, ATTN: CLIEN 75.00                 C30608 HSA

19034 6/8/2023 HUM29 UMPQUA BANK--PAYROLL DEP. 131.04               C30602 FEDERAL INCOME TAX
7,707.06            C30608 FEDERAL INCOME TAX

277.84              1C30602 FICA
11,423.82         1C30608 FICA

64.98                2C30602 MEDICARE
2,671.70           2C30608 MEDICARE

Check Total: 22,276.44       

19035 6/8/2023 ACW01 CB&T/ACWA-JPIA           57,961.80          C30531 MED-DENTAL-EAP INSUR

19036 6/8/2023 PUB01 Public Employees PERS 24,249.04          C30531 PERS PAYROLL REMITTANCE

6/10/2023 Payroll 21,821.84       

19072 6/22/2023 CAL12 CalPERS 457 Plan 9,035.10            C30622 RETIREMENT
799.68              1C30622 PERS 457 LOAN PMT

Check Total: 9,834.78         

19073 6/22/2023 DIR01 DIRECT DEPOSIT VENDOR- US 41,512.16          C30622 Direct Deposit

19074 6/22/2023 EMP01 Employment Development 2,040.65            C30622 STATE INCOME TAX
821.58              1C30622 SDI

Check Total: 2,862.23         

19075 6/22/2023 HEA01 HEALTHEQUITY, ATTN: CLIEN 75.00                 C30622 HSA

19076 6/22/2023 HUM29 UMPQUA BANK--PAYROLL DEP. 7,613.84            C30622 FEDERAL INCOME TAX
11,342.76         1C30622 FICA
2,652.72           2C30622 MEDICARE

Check Total: 21,609.32       

6/25/2023 Payroll 22,658.27       

Total Disbursments, Payroll: 280,767.49     

Total Disbursements: 1,278,608.15  
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http://www.usa.com/rank/california-state--land-area--county-rank.htm
https://www.california-demographics.com/counties_by_population
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/humboldtcountycalifornia
https://humboldtgov.org/DocumentCenter/View/467/2010-Population-Change---High-Resolution-PDF?bidId=


https://humboldtlafco.org/
http://humboldtlafco.org/wp-content/uploads/8A_McKinleyville-Incorporation.pdf
https://humboldtgov.org/DocumentCenter/View/103548/MMAC-Rules-Regs--Procedures-1-27-2022
https://humboldtgov.org/DocumentCenter/View/103548/MMAC-Rules-Regs--Procedures-1-27-2022


https://humboldtgov/
https://humboldtgov.org/DocumentCenter/View/113826/Humboldt-LAFCo-Presentation-to-MMAC-Incorporation-Subcommittee
https://humboldtgov.org/DocumentCenter/View/113826/Humboldt-LAFCo-Presentation-to-MMAC-Incorporation-Subcommittee




https://lao.ca.gov/1996/120196_prop_218/understanding_prop218_1296.html
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